CANADA PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL

#### SUPERIOR COURT

No.: **500-06-001075-205** BARRY NASHEN

Applicant

٧.

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE -and-

ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY

Defendants

# APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO ADDUCE RELEVANT EVIDENCE (Articles 18, 19, 574, 575, CCP)

TO THE HONOURABLE CHANTAL CORRIVEAU, J.S.C., APPOINTED CASE MANAGEMENT JUDGE IN THE PRESENT CLASS ACTION, DEFENDANTS HEREBY PLEAD AS FOLLOWS:

# A. Overview and Facts

- 1. On June 8, 2020, the Applicant Barry Nashen (the "Applicant") filed an Application to Authorize the Institution of a Class Action and to Appoint the Status of Representative Plaintiff (the "Application") against the Defendants;
- 2. The Applicant seeks to represent the class of "All persons who purchased a 2019-2020 "Tonik" ski pass for Mont-Tremblant (including persons who also purchased the "Privilege Bundle" | "Tonik Forfait de Privilèges" add-on)";
- 3. The Applicant purchased a 2019-2020 Tonik Pass and a Tonik Privilege Bundle from the defendant Station Mont Tremblant Société en Commandite ("**Mont Tremblant**") for the amounts of \$479 plus taxes (P-6) and \$79 plus taxes (P-8), respectively;
- 4. Due to government orders intended to protect public health in the wake of the COVID-19 crisis, the Mont Tremblant ski resort closed on March 14, 2020, and for the remainder of the 2019-2020 ski season;

- 5. The Applicant claims that he is entitled to partial restitution of the price paid for the 2019-2020 Tonik Pass and the Tonik Privilege Bundle for the proportion of the 2019-2020 ski season during which Mont Tremblant was closed;
- On September 29, 2020, Jean-François Gour, representative of Mont Tremblant, signed an affidavit which completed and corrected certain allegations in regards to the information on Mont Tremblant's website for customers and available to them prior to purchasing the Tonik Pass and the Privilege Bundle as well as with regards to Applicant's use of the Tonik Pass;
- 7. On October 6, 2020, the Court authorized the Defendants to file appropriate evidence at the authorization stage, with the Applicant's consent;

# B. <u>The Defendants' Proposed Relevant Evidence</u>

- 8. The Applicant's allegations in relation to his Tonik Pass as well as his alleged loss of the unused hot chocolates in the Privilege Bundle are incomplete and incorrect in light of new facts;
- 9. The Defendants therefore seek to adduce relevant evidence showing that the Applicant renewed his Tonik Pass for the 2020-2021 season on October 7, 2020, the very day after the judgment authorizing the Defendants' relevant evidence:
  - a) The sworn affidavit of Jean-François Gour, dated January 18, 2021, filed herewith as **Exhibit MT-8**;
- 10. This affidavit also confirms the Applicant's unused hot chocolates in his Privilege Bundle were carried over to the 2020-2021 season, and therefore not lost;
- 11. It is important to emphasize that this new relevant evidence, based on actions the Applicant took on October 7, 2020, was unavailable at the time Jean-François Gour executed the affidavit dated September 29, 2020, and at the time the Court authorized the Defendants' relevant evidence on October 6, 2020;
- 12. This new evidence is necessary and essential for the Defendants to show the incompleteness and inaccuracy of the Applicant's allegations, including that he lost the benefit of the prepaid hot chocolates in the Privilege Bundle for the 2019-2020 season:
- 13. This information is relevant and necessary for the Defendants to adequately and fully respond to the Applicant's allegations and for the Court to assess whether the Applicant has demonstrated an arguable case at the authorization stage;
- 14. For these reasons, the Defendants seek leave from this Court to adduce the above stated documents as relevant evidence. The present *Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant evidence* is well-founded in fact and in law;

# FOR THESE REASONS, MAY IT PLEASE THIS COURT:

- A. GRANT the present Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence;
- B. **ALLOW** the Defendants to file **Exhibit MT-8**, as evidence at authorization;

C. **THE WHOLE**, with legal costs to follow.

Montréal, January 18, 2021

**Borden Ladner Gervais LLP** 

Lawyers for Defendants

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE and ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY

Borden Ladner Gervais

Mtre Anne Merminod Mtre Karine Chênevert Mtre Alexandra Hebert 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 900 Montréal, QC H3B 5H4

Tel.: 514.954.2529 (AME)/514.954.3180(KC)

Fax: 514.954.1905

amerminod@blg.com / kchenevert@blg.com

# NOTICE OF PRESENTATION

#### ADDRESSEE:

Me Joey Zukran

LPC Avocat Inc.
5800 Cavendish Blvd.
Suite 411
Côte St-Luc, Québec, H4W 2T5
jzukran@lpclex.com

Lawyers for Applicant, Barry Nashen

**TAKE NOTICE** that the foregoing *Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence* will be presented for adjudication before the Honourable Justice Chantal Corriveau, J.S.C., of the Superior Court, at a time and in a room to be determined by her, at the Montréal Courthouse, located at 1, Notre-Dame Street East.

## KINDLY GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

Montréal, January 18, 2021

Borden Ladner Gervais

**Borden Ladner Gervais LLP** 

Lawyers for Defendants

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE and ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY

Mtre Anne Merminod Mtre Karine Chênevert Mtre Alexandra Hebert 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 900 Montréal, QC H3B 5H4

Tel.: 514.954.2529 (AME)/514.954.3180(KC)

Fax: 514.954.1905

amerminod@blg.com / kchenevert@blg.com

CANADA PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL

# SUPERIOR COURT

No.: **500-06-001075-205 BARRY NASHEN** 

Applicant

٧.

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE

-and-

**ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

Defendants

### LIST OF EXHIBITS

**EXHIBIT MT-8** Sworn affidavit of Jean-François Gour, dated January 18, 2021

Montréal, January 18, 2021



# **Borden Ladner Gervais LLP**

Lawyers for Defendants

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE and ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY

Mtre Anne Merminod Mtre Karine Chênevert Mtre Alexandra Hebert 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 900

Montréal, QC H3B 5H4 Tel.: 514.954.2529 (AME)/514.954.3180(KC)

Fax: 514.954.1905

amerminod@blg.com / kchenevert@blg.com

CANADA PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL

### SUPERIOR COURT

No.: **500-06-001075-205** 

## **BARRY NASHEN**

**Applicant** 

٧.

STATION MONT TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ EN COMMANDITE

-and-

**ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

**Defendants** 

# AFFIDAVIT OF JEAN-FRANÇOIS GOUR

I, the undersigned, Jean-François Gour, domiciled at 1780 rue des Souchets, Ste-Adèle, Province of Québec, J8B 2B7, solemnly declare:

- 1. I currently am Director of Marketing for the defendant Mont Tremblant Société en Commandite ("Mont Tremblant").
- 2. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and I have conducted internal inquiries to determine the information set forth in this affidavit.
- 3. On October 7, 2020, Mr. Barry Nashen renewed his Tonik pass for the 2020-2021 season for the price of \$549.00. The applicable renewal price at that time included a \$50 discount for Tonik 2019-2020 pass holders offered in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic.
- 4. All Tonik 2019-2020 pass holders who renewed their Tonik pass for the 2020-2021 season were offered a discount in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic, which was of \$50 for adults between the age of 18 and 69.
- 5. M. Barry Nashen did not purchase a Privilege Bundle for the 2020-2021 season. I can confirm that Mr. Barry Nashen's unused hot chocolates in his 2019-2020 Privilege Bundle have been carried over to the 2020-2021 season.
- 6. Mr. Nashen's renewal of his Tonik pass for the 2020-2021 season was unknown to me or Mont Tremblant when I signed my affidavit dated September 29, 2020.
- 7. All of the facts in this affidavit are true and correct.

AND I HAVE SIGNED in Mont-Tremblant, Québec, this January 18, 2021:

J.F. C

Jean-François Gour

DECLARED UNDER OATH REMOTELY by technological means before me at Ste-Julie, Québec, this January 18, 2021.

Nathalie Angers

Commissioner of Oaths #137908 Commissioner for Oaths for Québec

# Angers, Nathalie

**De:** Angers, Nathalie

Envoyé: January 18, 2021 2:51 PM À: jzukran@lpclex.com

Cc: Chênevert, Karine; Merminod, Anne

**Objet:** NOTIFICATION: Barry Nashen v. Station Mont-Tremblant et al. - 500-06-001075-205 /

Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence and Exhibit MT-8 (OF: 299573-1)

Pièces jointes: Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence -and Exhibit MT-8.pdf

Suivi: Destinataire Réception

jzukran@lpclex.com

Chênevert, KarineRemis: 2021-01-18 2:51 PMMerminod, AnneRemis: 2021-01-18 2:51 PMHebert, AlexandraRemis: 2021-01-18 2:51 PM

# NOTIFICATION BY ELECTRONIC COURIER TRANSMISSION SLIP

(ARTICLE 134 C.P.C.)

#### DATE:

Montréal, January 18, 2021

### SENDER:

Name: Mtre. Anne Merminod / Mtre. Karine Chênevert

Firm: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Address: 1000 De La Gauchetière St. West, suite 900

Montréal, Québec, H3B 5H4 Lawyers for Defendants

**Telephone:** 514.879.1212

Direct line: 514.954.2529 (AME) / 514.954.3180 (KC)
Email address: amerminod@blg.com / kchenevert@blg.com

Our file: 299573.000001

#### ADDRESSEE(S):

Name: Me Joey Zukran LPC AVOCAT INC.

Address: 276 Saint-Jacques Street, Suite 801

Montréal, Québec, H2Y 1N3

**Lawyers for Plaintiff** 

**Telephone:** 514.379.1572

Email address: jzukran@lpclex.com

Your file: JZ-216

# COURT FILE NUMBER AND NATURE OF THE NOTIFIED DOCUMENT:

**Record number:** 500-06-001075-205

Parties: BARRY NASHEN v. STATION MONT-TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ COMMANDITE and

**ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

Nature of the document: APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO ADDUCE RELEVANT EVIDENCE AND

**EXHIBIT MT-8** 

Number of pages:

(attachments only)





### **Nathalie Angers**

Adjointe à la pratique pour / Practice Assistant for Karine Chênevert, Ève Gaudet, Gabrielle Tremblay, Jasmine Kavadias Landry

T 514.954.2555 #23206 | NAngers@blg.com

1000, rue De La Gauchetière Ouest, bureau / suite 900, Montréal, QC, Canada H3B 5H4 notification@blg.com

BLG | Vos avocats au Canada | Canada's Law Firm

Calgary | Montréal | Ottawa | Toronto | Vancouver

blg.com | Pour gérer vos préférences de communications ou vous désabonner, veuillez cliquer sur blg.com/mespreferences/

To manage your communication preferences or unsubscribe, please click on <a href="https://doi.org/10.2016/bj.com/mypreferences/">bjg.com/mypreferences/</a>

#### Borden Ladner Gervais S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Ce message est destiné uniquement aux destinataires dûment nommés. Il peut contenir de l'information privilégiée ou confidentielle ou encore de l'information exemptée des obligations de divulgation en vertu du droit applicable. Il est strictement défendu à toute personne qui n'est pas un destinataire dûment nommé de diffuser ce message ou d'en faire une copie. Si vous n'êtes pas un destinataire dûment nommé ou un employé ou mandataire chargé de livrer ce message à un destinataire dûment nommé, veuillez nous aviser sans tarder et supprimer ce message ainsi que toute copie qui peut en avoir été faite. Avertissement : Le courriel qui n'est pas chiffré comme il se doit peut ne pas être protégé.

#### Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

This message is intended only for the named recipients. This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination or copying of this message by anyone other than a named recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to a named recipient, please notify us immediately, and permanently destroy this message and any copies you may have. Warning: Email may not be secure unless properly encrypted.

# Angers, Nathalie

De:Microsoft OutlookÀ:jzukran@lpclex.comEnvoyé:January 18, 2021 2:51 PM

**Objet:** Relayed: NOTIFICATION: Barry Nashen v. Station Mont-Tremblant et al. -

500-06-001075-205 / Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence and Exhibit

MT-8 (OF: 299573-1)

# Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:

jzukran@lpclex.com (jzukran@lpclex.com)

Subject: NOTIFICATION: Barry Nashen v. Station Mont-Tremblant et al. - 500-06-001075-205 / Application for Leave to Adduce Relevant Evidence and Exhibit MT-8 (OF: 299573-1)

# SUPERIOR COURT

DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL No.: 500-06-001075-205

**BARRY NASHEN** 

Applicant

٧.

STATION MONT-TREMBLANT SOCIÉTÉ **COMMANDITE** 

-and-

**ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

**Defendants** 

# **APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO ADDUCE RELEVANT EVIDENCE AND EXHIBIT MT-8**

(Articles 18, 19, 574, 575, CCP.)

**ORIGINAL** 



1000, De La Gauchetière Street West

Montréal, QC, Canada H3B 5H4 Tel.: 514.879.1212

B.M. 2545 amerminod@blg.com

Mtre Karine Chênevert File: 299873-000001